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Indictment 
 
 

THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS  
 

OF 
 

OSLO  
 
 
 

hereby indict Anders Behring Breivik, born 13.02.1979 
  currently remanded in custody 
 
before the Oslo District Court, pursuant to section 39 of the Penal Code, for sentence to be passed 
for his transfer to compulsory mental health care, cf. chapter 5 of the Mental Health Care Act, for 
having in a psychotic state committed an otherwise punishable act, namely in violation of: 
 
I 
Section 147a of the Penal Code, first paragraph letters a and b, cf. sections 148 first paragraph 
first penalty alternative and 233 first and second paragraphs  
for having committed a terrorist act in violation of section 148 of the Penal Code, first paragraph, first 
penalty alternative (bringing about an explosion whereby loss of human life or extensive damage to the 
property of others could easily be caused) and of section 233 first and second paragraphs (premeditated 
murder where particularly aggravating circumstances prevail) with the intention of seriously disrupting a 
function of vital importance to society, such as the executive authority or seriously intimidating a 
population. 
 
Grounds: 
On 22 July 2011 at approximately 15.17 in Grubbegata in Oslo, following prior deliberations and 
planning, he did park a VWQ Crafter van with registration number BR 99834 outside the entrance of the 
H-Block of the Government Office Quarter, housing inter alia the offices of the Prime Minister and 
Minister of Justice.  At the time, a total of at least 250 persons were in the H-block and surrounding 
ministry offices and some 75 persons in the streets in the immediate vicinity thereof.  In the vehicle, he 
had placed a self-made bomb weighing approx. 950 kg, consisting inter alia of artificial fertilizer, diesel 
and aluminium.  He ignited a fuse with a burn time of some seven minutes and thereafter left the scene 
on foot to a previously parked getaway car, a Fiat Duplo with registration number VH 24605.  The bomb 
detonated at 15.25.22 with a violent fire power and shock wave in keeping with his intentions, bringing a 
large number of persons who found themselves in the buildings of the Government Offices or at street 
level into immediate mortal danger, and causing massive material damage to the same buildings, as well 
as to surrounding buildings. 
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By means of the explosion, he did kill the following eight persons, who all sustained extensive blast 
injuries: 
 
 

1. Jon Vegard Lervåg, born 17 February 1979 
 He was at the entrance of the H-block and close to the van and died immediately of massive 

injuries caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit him.      
 

2. Ida Marie Hill, born 20 February 1977 
 She was at the entrance of the H-block and close to the van and died immediately of massive 

injuries caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit her. 
 

3. Hanne Ekroll Løvlie, born 29 June 1981 
 She was outside the entrance to the H-block and died quickly of very extensive injuries to the 

head and body caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit her. 
 
4. Anne Lise Holter, born 16 September 1959 

She was in the reception area on the ground floor of the H-block and died immediately of 
extensive injuries to the neck and spinal cord caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that 
hit her. 

 
5.  Hanne Marie Orvik Endresen, born 21 March 1950 

She was in the reception area on the ground floor of the H-block and died immediately of 
extensive injuries to the chest and abdomen caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit 
her. 

 
6. Kjersti Berg Sand, born 10 October 1984 

She was in the reception area on the ground floor of the H-block and died immediately of 
massive injuries to the head and body caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit her. 

  
7. Kai Hauge, born 31 July 1978 
 He was in Grubbegata next to the driveway leading to the main entrance of the H-block and died 

immediately of massive injuries to the head, chest and abdomen caused by the shockwave and 
splints/objects that hit him. 

 
8. Tove Åshill Knutsen, born 31 July 1954 
 She was in the proximity of the fountain at Einar Gerhardsens Square and died quickly of 

extensive injuries to the throat and chest caused by the shockwave and splints/objects that hit her.
  

By means of the explosion, he did also attempt to kill a large number of persons, including the others 
who found themselves in the H-block and surrounding streets.  He did not succeed in his intention, but 
nine persons sustained serious physical injuries, as follows: 

 
9. Vidar Vestli, born 23 August 1949 
 He was in the proximity of the fountain at Einar Gerhardsen’s Square and sustained extensive 

fracture injuries and wounds to the head/face and right lower leg, chest wounds and 
haemorrhaging under the dura mater.  Several splints had to be removed surgically from his chest 
and face and his right leg had to be subsequently amputated below the knee.  Vestli was 
hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 19 September 2011, where he was 
operated on approximately 13 times.  Thereafter he was moved to Sunnaas Hospital until 15 
November of the same year and Fram Health Rehabilitation Centre until 10 Januaryy 2012. 

 
10.  Tone Maria With, born 17 July 1964  
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  She was in the proximity of the fountain at Einar Gerhardsen’s Square and sustained extensive 

wounds to the head/face, chest, arms and legs, fractures to the skull and facial bones and injuries 
to both ears.  The artery of her left upper arm was ruptured, causing injuries to nerves, muscles 
and ligaments of the same arm.  Damaged tissue had to be removed from the chest.  With was 
hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 26 August 2011, where she 
underwent several operations, inter alia to remove splints. 

 
11.  Eivind Dahl Thoresen, born 16 February 1986 
 He was in Grubbegata at Einar Gerhardsen’s Squre and sustained seropis wounds to the arms and 

legs, as well as burns to one of his arms.  Thoresen was hospitalized int Oslo University Hospital 
from 22 July until the middle of August 2011 and underwent four operations, inter alia to 
remove splints. 

 
12.  Harald Føsker, born 24 May 1944 
 He was on the 4th floor of the H-block, in an office facing Grubbegata, and sustained extensive 

wounds and fracture injuries to the head/face, including a fractured jaw and extensive dental 
injuries, in addition to wounds on the arms and left flank.  There was also pulmonary 
haemorrhaging and lesser bleeding in the brain.  Multiple eye injuries have resulted in 
substantially impaired vision in both eyes.  Føsker was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital 
from 22 July until 24 August 2011, where he was operated on several times.  Thereafter he was a 
patient at the Cato Rehabilitation Centre until 21 September of the same year.  

 
13.  Anne Helene Lund, born 21 September 1987 
 She was in the reception on the ground floor of the H-block and sustained serious head injuries, 

involving a cranial fracture, crush injuries to cerebral tissue and bleeding under the thin 
meninges.  Furthermore, she sustained inter alia a fracture of the facial skeleton, pressure injuries 
to both lungs, injury to the liver and a number of wounds to the head/face and on both legs.  
Lund was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 22 August 2011, where she 
underwent life-saving treatment and was operated on several times.  Thereafter she was a patient 
at Sunnaas Hospital until 17 November of the same year. 

 
14.  Sissel Wilsgård, born 13 February 1950 
 She was on the 7th floor of the H-block and sustained extensive wounds to the head and face.  

Her injuries were treated at the Oslo Emergency Clinic and several of them were closed with a 
total of some 60 sutures.  Wilsgård also sustained an injury to the left eye, resulting in impaired 
binocular vision. 

 
15.  Line Benedikte Nersnæs, born 8 May 1961 
 She was on the 10th floor of the H-block and was hit by an approximately 30 cm-long, finger-

thick wooden splint that penetrated the head next to the left ear, passing backwards between the 
cranium and the skin.  Nersnæs was treated at the Oslo Emergency Clinic, where the wooden 
splint was removed surgically and the wound closed with 27 sutures.  

 
16.  Kristian Rasmussen, born 7 November 1980 

 He was on the 1st floor of the government building R4 in an office facing Grubbegata and 
sustained inter alia serious head injuries involving bleeding between the brain and outer 
meninges, serious injuries to the abdomen involving inner bleeding, as well as a fracture of the 
neck.  Rasmussen was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 10 August, 
where he underwent life-saving treatment and was operated on several times.  Thereafter he was 
a patient at Sunnaas Hospital until 15 September 2011. 

 
17.  Tore Raasok, born 20 April 1956  
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 She was at Johan Nygaardsvold’s Square between the H-block and Akersgata and sustained 

extensive fracture injuries and wounds inter alia to the head/face and to both legs, as well as 
fractures of the shoulder blade, collar bone and several ribs.  Both lungs were punctured.  Her 
right ankle was crushed and her left leg had to be subsequently amputated above the knee.  
Raasok was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 25 August 2011, where 
she underwent 10 operations before being transferred to Sunnaas Hospital for further treatment. 

 
Moreover, a further 200 persons at least were physically injured as a result of the explosion, displaying 
varying injury patterns, such as cuts, fractures and hearing impairments, of which many were treated in 
hospital/emergency clinic or given other medical treatment.  In addition, many of the above-stated 
injured persons and others who found themselves in the vicinity of the explosion, as well as surviving 
relatives/next of kin have suffered mental after-effects of varying gravity caused by the events described 
above. 
 
The bomb explosion resulted in the inability of a number of government offices, including the Office of 
the Prime Minister, the Ministry of Justice and Public Security, the Ministry of Trade and Industry, the 
Ministry of Petroleum and Energy, the Ministry of Health and Care Services, the Ministry of Labour, the 
Ministry of Finance, the Ministry of Education and Research, to be used, and the ministries affected 
were unable to attend to and carry out their functions as executive powers before a certain period of time 
had elapsed.  The explosion and the effects thereof have also given rise to serious fear in parts of the 
Norwegian population. 

 
II 
Section 147a of the Penal Code, first paragraph letter b, cf. section 233 first and second 
paragraphs  
for having committed a terrorist act in violation of section 223 of the Penal Code, first and second 
paragraphs (premeditated murder where particularly aggravating circumstances prevail) with the 
intention of seriously intimidating a population. 
 
Grounds: 
On Friday 22 July 2011, subsequent to having acted as described in detail under count I, he did drive in 
the getaway car to the municipality of Hole where he knew that the organization AUF (Workers’ Youth 
League) were holding their traditional summer camp on the island Utøya.  There were 564 persons on 
the island.  By posing as a police officer and dressed in a uniform-like outfit, he was transported – 
carrying inter alia a Ruger-brand Mini 14 semi-automatic rifle cal. 233 and a Glock-brand semi-
automatic l 9 mm pistol  – to Utøya onboard the ferry M/S Thorbjørn, where he disembarked at 
approximately 17.15.  Up until the time of his arrest by the police on the same day at approximately 
18.35, he did shoot, following prior deliberations and planning, with his rifle and/or pistol, at a number 
of persons who were on the island, in the water or onboard boats, including civilians who came to their 
rescue, exposing them to immediate mortal danger.  Panic and mortal fear in children, youth and adults 
arose during the shooting, further intensified by the fact that there were limited possibilities of escape or 
hiding.  While moving around the whole island, he did shoot at persons running away and/or hiding 
and/or whom he lured to appear from hiding with information that the police had arrived. 
 
He did kill 69 persons, of whom 67 were hit by fatal gunshots, fired by the described weapons.  Two 
persons died as a result of fall injuries and/or drowning while attempting to get away, without having 
been hit by gunshots.  The persons killed are as follows: 
 

1. Trond Berntsen, born 12 May 1960 
He was between the Information Building and the pier and was shot five times with the pistol, 
two of which to the occiput/neck, causing substantial brain injury.  One shot hit him in the back, 
penetrating the right lung into the frontal part of the upper thorax.  Berntsen died of the gunshot 
injuries to the head and chest. 
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2. Monica Elisabeth Bøsei, born 20 January 1966  

She was standing between the Information Building and the pier and was shot three times with 
the pistol and/or rifle, two of which travelled straight through the skull/brain.  One shot hit her in 
the back, penetrating the thoracic wall, upper lobe of the left lung and further upward into the left 
part of the throat and through the skull base.  Bøsei died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
3. Rune Havdal, born 16 December 1967  

He was standing between the Information Building and the café and was shot five times with the 
pistol and/or rifle.  One shot entered close to the left ear, leaving on the right side of the chin to 
subsequently reenter through the soft tissue of the upper chest.  A second shot entered the left 
side of the abdomen, passing through the stomach and right lung inter alia and leaving through 
the thoracic wall.  A third shot entered the right side of the chest, passing through the right lung 
and leaving through the right side of the back.  A fourth entered the right cheek.  Havdal died of 
the gunshot injuries. 

 
4. Hanne Anette Balch Fjalestad, born 13 October 1967  

She was outside the main entrance of the café and was shot three times with the rifle, twice in the 
head and once in the back.  The shots to the head entered the right cheek, one passing through the 
brain stem and uppermost cervical vertebra, the other passing through the head and leaving on 
the left side.  The shot to the back caused inter alia injury to both lungs and crush injury to the 
liver.  Fjalestad died of the gunshot injuries to the head and back/chest. 

 
5. Snorre Haller, born 29 April 1981  

He was outside the main entrance of the café and was shot three times - two pistol shots in the 
occiput and one rifle or pistol shot in the back.  The shots to the occiput passed through the head, 
leaving the left temple and left eye respectively.  The shot to the back caused the fracturing of the 
5th and 6th ribs, extensive fracture injuries to the 4th thoracic vertebra and crush injuries to the 
lungs.  Haller died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
6. Rolf Christopher Johansen Perreau, born 9 June 1986  

He was outside the main entrance of the café and was shot three times - two pistol shots in the 
head and one rifle shot in the back.  One of the shots to the head entered in front of the left ear 
and into the temple, damaging the frontal part of the brain, whereas the other shot entered on the 
left side of the chin, via the lower jaw and skull base on the right side, through the brain, leaving 
in the right temple region.  The shot to the back passed through the 12th rib, damaging the liver, 
right lung and heart.  Perreau died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
7. Lejla Selaci, born 9 January 1994  

She was in front of the café and was shot twice in the head with the pistol and/or rifle.  One of 
the shots entered through the left jaw angle, passing through the facial skeleton and leaving 
through the right side of the forehead.  The other shot entered through the left side of the occiput, 
leaving through the top of the skull.  Selaci died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
8. Steinar Jessen, born 17 January 1995  

He was in the vicinity of the outdoor stage next to the café and was shot at least twice with the 
pistol and/or rifle, one shot to the head and one shot to the chest.  The shot to the head entered 
through the right temple, passed through the head, leaving through the left side of the neck, 
causing laceration of cerebral tissue and crush injuries to the skull.  The shot to the chest left 
through the back, causing general injury to the heart, vessels and lungs.  Jessen died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head and chest. 

 
9. Birgitte Smetbak, born 25 February 1996  
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She was in the tent camp next to the café or inside the building itself and was shot twice with 
the pistol and/or rifle, through the left shoulder and back of the right knee respectively.  The 
shockwave from the gunshot wound in the shoulder caused crush injuries to the lungs, provoking 
heart and lung failure so that Smetbak died thereof and/or from blood loss. 

 
10. Gunnar Linaker, born 07 July 1988  

He was in the tent camp southwest of the café and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle.  
One shot entered the back, passing onward into the occiput, through the right occipital lobe of the 
brain and down into the right frontal lobe.  The other shot entered the right side of the occiput, 
passing through the occipital lobe of the brain and leaving through the right temple.  The gunshot 
wounds in the head led to immediate loss of consciousness and Linaker died the following day at 
Oslo University Hospital of the head injuries. 

 
11. Margrethe Bøyum Kløven, born 3 March 1995  

She was in the doorway between the Little Hall and the Big Hall of the café and was shot three 
times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot to the head entered the left side of the 
occiput, passing through the brain into the skull base, causing substantial fracture injuries to the 
cranium and laceration of cerebral tissue.  Kløven died of the gunshots injuries to the head. 

 
12. Silje Merete Fjellbu, born 13 November 1993  

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot six times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which 
one shot to the head entered through the right temple and left through the vertex, crushing the 
right temporal lobe and damaging the left parietal/occipital lobe.  Fjellbu died of the gunshot 
injuries to the head. 

 
13. Guro Vartdal Håvoll, born 17 June 1993 

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot at least three times with the pistol, once in the 
head and once in the chest.  The shot to the head entered next to the right ear, damaging the 
brain.  The shot to the chest entered through the right flank, passing through the right lung, 
diaphragm and liver and leaving through the left side of the chest.  Håvoll died of the gunshot 
injuries to the head and chest/abdomen. 

 
14. Ronja Søttar Johansen, born 3 February 1994  

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot at least three times with the pistol, twice in the 
head and once in the back.  Both shots to the head entered on the right side, causing substantial 
brain damage.  The shot entering through the back damaged both lungs and ruptured the aorta.  
Johansen died of the gunshot injuries to the head and chest/abdomen. 

 
15. Mona Abdinur, born 3 February 1993  

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of 
which one shot to the head and one to the back. The shot to the head entered next to the right ear, 
passing through the brain and leaving through the left temple and causing fracture injuries to the 
cranium, tearing over the brain stem and crushing the cerebellum.  The shot to the back passed 
through the thorax and superior lobes of both lungs, leaving through the upper part of the right 
breast.  Abdinur died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
16. Sondre Kjøren, born 16 June 1994  

He was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot five times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which 
one shot to the head and one to the chest.  The shot to the head entered through the left check, 
passing through the middle cranial cavity and leaving through the right side of the vertex.  The 
shot to the chest entered through the right side of the torso, passing through the right lung and 
leaving through the left side of the back and causing substantial internal blood loss.  Kjøren died 
of the gunshot injuries to the head and chest.  
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17. Bendik Rosnæs Ellingsen, born 26 January 1993   

He was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot eight times with the pistol and/or rifle, of 
which two shots to the head/face.  One of the shots to the head entered through the left side of the 
forehead, passing through the frontal part of the brain and leaving through the right side of the 
vertex.  The other shot entered through the left corner of the mouth, passing through the mouth 
and lodging in the upper part of the cervical vertebral column.  Ellingsen died of the gunshot 
injuries to the head and cervical vertebral column. 

 
18. Eivind Hovden, born 26 January 1996  

He was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which 
two shots to the face/head.  One of the shots to the head entered through the left temple, 
penetrating the brain and leaving through the right temple.  The other shot entered through the 
point of the chin, penetrating the facial skeleton and brain.  Hovden died of the gunshot injuries 
to the head. 

 
      19. Lene Maria Bergum, born 16 March 1992  

She was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot at least three times with the pistol, of which one 
shot to the face/head and one to the throat.  The shot to the face/head entered through the mouth, 
penetrating the posterior pharynx into the cervical vertebral column.  The shot to the throat 
entered through the right cerebral hemisphere, lodging on the inside of the skull.  Bergum died of 
the gunshot injuries to the head and throat. 

       
19. Elisabeth Trønnes Lie, born 9 March 1995  

She was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which 
two shots to the head.  The shots to the head penetrated the skull and cerebellum.  Lie died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head. 
 

      21. Henrik André Pedersen, born 19 February 1984  
He was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot three times in the head with the pistol and/or 
rifle.  One shot entered the right temple, passing through the skull bone and brain, another 
entered at the right nose wing, passing through the facial skeleton and down into the upper lobe 
of the left lung, while a third entered the left cheek, leaving through the neck.  Pedersen died of 
the gunshot injuries. 

 
      22. Ida Beathe Rogne, born 8 November 1993  

She was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot at least twice with the pistol and/or rifle, of 
which two shots to the head/face.  One of the shots entered the right side of the forehead, 
penetrating the brain.  The other entered the right cheek, lodging in the 5th vertebra of the cervical 
vertebral column.  Rogne died of the gunshot injuries to the head/face. 

 
      23. Aleksander Aas Eriksen, born 29 August 1994  

He was in the corridor further in from the Little Hall of the café and was shot six times with the 
pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot to the head entering through the left nose wing.  The 
projectile fragmented and parts of it left through the right ear, causing haemorraghing from the 
underside of the brain.  Eriksen died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      24. Eva Kathinka Lütken, born 3 July 1994  

She was on the Kjærlighetsstien (Lovers’ Path) and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle, of 
which one shot to the throat, which continued into the head through the skull base and brain.  
Lütken died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      25. Tore Eikeland, born 18 May 1990  
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He was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  The shot 
entered the right side of the vertex into the left side of the forehead through the medulla 
oblongata of the brain.  Eikeland died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      26. Tarald Kuven Mjelde, born 23 January 1993  

He was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot five times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which two 
shots to the face/head, one to the throat, one to the back and one to the left thigh.  The shots to 
the face/head entered the left cheek, crushing the facial skeleton and leaving the right cheek/right 
side of the throat.  The shot to the throat damaged the left external jugular vein, the shot to the 
back penetrated the left lung, damaging the heart and passing through to the abdomen, while the 
shot to the left thigh penetrated the musculature, leaving through the right gluteus.  Mjelde died 
of the gunshot injuries. 

 
      27. Maria Maagerø Johannesen, born 24 March 1994  

He was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the head.  The shot to the head entered through the vertex, penetrating inter alia the skull, 
the left parietal lobe and right frontal lobe.  Johannesen died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      28. Monica Iselin Didriksen, born 18 February 1993  

She was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot at least twice with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the face/head.  The shot entered the right side of the chin, leaving through the neck and 
causing the shattering of the two uppermost cervical vertebrae and crush bleeding of the medulla 
oblongata.  Didriksen died of the gunshot injuries to the head/throat/neck. 

 
      29. Åsta Sofie Helland Dahl, born 19 November 1994  

She was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the occiput, damaging the posterior part of the cerebrum and cerebellum and causing 
fracture lines on both sides of the temporal bone.  Dahl died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      30. Anders Kristiansen, born 30 January 1993  

He was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot twice with the pistol, of which one shot to the occiput 
leading to crush injuries of the medulla oblongata and the right cerebellar hemisphere.  
Kristiansen died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      31. Bano Abobakar Rashid, born 28 December 1992  

She was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot twice in the head with the pistol and/or rifle.  One of 
the shots entered through the right side of the occiput, penetrating the brain.  The other shot 
entered through the vertex, inter alia passing through the brain the skull base, throat and down 
into the left thoracic cavity.  Rashid died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      32. Andreas Edvardsen, born 30 November 1992  

He was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the head and two to the neck.  The shot to the head entered the left side, through the left 
cerebral hemisphere, leaving through the neck.  One of the shots to the neck passed through the 
upper edge of the right cerebral hemisphere and into the frontal cranial cavity.  Edvardsen died of 
the gunshot injuries to the head. 
 

      33. Silje Stamneshagen, born 15 May 1993  
She was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle through the head.  
One of the shots entered through the left cheek, leaving through the right side.  The other shot 
entered the left part of the vertex, passing inter alia through the brain and skull base.  
Stamneshagen died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 
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      34. Sondre Furseth Dale, born 19 February 1994  

He was at the water’s edge between the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and Nakenodden 
(Naked Point) and was shot four times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which two shots to the right 
flank below the armpit.  One of the shots entered the thorax, penetrating the oesophagus and 
trachea and leaving above the left collar bone.  The other shot penetrated both lungs and aorta, 
leaving through the left flank.  Dale died of the gunshot injuries to the chest as a result of 
haemorrhaging. 
 

      35. Simon Sæbø, born 25 July 1992  
He was in the area close to the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot twice with the 
pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot went through the back penetrating the trachea and 
oesophagus and leaving through the sternum, rupturing the right carotid artery.  Sæbø died of the 
gunshot injuries to the chest. 

 
      36. Modupe Ellen Awoyemi, born 14 August 1995  

She was on the uppermost part of the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot four times 
with the pistol and/or rifle, in the neck, back and flanks respectively.  The shot to the neck 
perforated the vertebral column, damaging the medulla spinalis as well as the oesophagus, 
trachea and right carotid artery.  The shot to the back penetrated the thoracic wall, lower 
pulmonary lobe, diaphragm and abdominal cavity.  Both shots to the right and left flanks 
penetrated the vertebral column, damaging the medulla spinalis and tearing over the renal 
arteries.  Awoyemi died of the gunshot injuries. 

 
      37. Sharidyn Meegan Ngahiwi Svebakk-Bøhn, born 17 July 1997  

She was in the area by the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot twice with the pistol 
and/or rifle.  One of the shots penetrated inter alia the left lung, the main stem of the pulmonary 
artery and the aorta.  The other shot crushed the 11th chest vertebra and liver, leaving through the 
right flank.  Svebakk-Bøhn died of the gunshot injuries to the chest causing internal and external 
blood loss. 

 
      38. Marianne Sandvik, born 14 March 1995  

She was in the area by escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot at least once with the 
pistol or rifle.  The shot entered through the right groin, rupturing the pelvic artery on the right 
side and leaving through the right flank.  Sandvik died of blood loss from the gunshot injuries to 
the abdomen. 

    
      39. Gizem Dogan, born 1 May 1994  

She was in the woods east of the school building and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle, 
in the head and left iliac crest.  The shot to the head entered through the left eye, shattering the 
skull and left cerebral hemisphere.  Dogan died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      40. Johannes Buø, born 5 November 1996  

He was in the woods east of the school building and was shot three times with the pistol, twice in 
the head and once in the throat.  The shots to the head entered through the left side of the 
forehead, causing substantial brain damage.  The shot to the throat entered through the left side, 
penetrating the left lung and leaving through the back.  Buø died of the gunshot injuries to the 
head and chest. 
 

      41. Even Flugstad Malmedal, born 6 December 1992  
He was at the water’s edge at Stoltenberget (Stoltenberg Rock) and was shot once in the occiput 
with the pistol or rifle.  The shot penetrated the skull and brain, causing inter alia a crushing of 
the brain.  Malmedal died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 
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      42. Syvert Knudsen, born 21 August 1993  

He was at Stoltenberget and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, twice in the head 
and once in the back.  The shots to the head entered below the left eye and left temple, causing 
substantial damage to the skull and brain.  The shot in the back damaged the left lung and heart, 
causing massive haemorrhaging in the thoracic cavity.  Knudsen died of the gunshot injuries to 
the head and chest. 
 

      43. Synne Røyneland, born 18 January 1993  
She was at Stoltenberget, in all likelihood in the water/at the water’s edge and was shot three 
times in the head with the pistol and/or rifle.  One shot to the right side of the occiput penetrated 
the brain, lodging in the upper part of the spinal canal.  Another entered from behind into the left 
temple, through the brain, leaving through the right eye.  A third shot entered the right side of the 
occiput, penetrating the brain.  Røyneland died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 
 

      44. Torjus Jakobsen Blattmann, born 19 September 1993  
He was in Bolsjevika (Bolshevik Cove) and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  
The shot entered through the posterior part of the vertex into the lower part of the occiput, 
damaging the posterior parts of the brain, including the pons Varolii.  Blattman died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      45. Ingrid Berg Heggelund, born 20 September 1992  

She was in Bolsjevika and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot to 
the head and one shot to the back.  The shot to the head entered through the right side of the chin, 
shattering the uppermost cervical vertebrae and skull base and thereafter penetrating the brain.  
The shot to the back damaged the spleen, left kidney, pancreas, stomach, liver and left lung.  
Heggelund died of the gunshot injuries to the throat/head and abdomen/chest. 

 
      46. Isabel Victoria Green Sogn, born 18 March 1994  

She was in Bolsjevika and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot to 
the head.  The shot entered through the left temple, passing straight through the brain and leaving 
behind the right ear, shattering the posterior parts of the brain and skull.  Sogn died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      47. Karar Mustafa Qasim, born 22 February 1992  

He was in Bolsjevika and was shot four times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which two shots to 
the back.  The shots to the back damaged the spine, ribs, right lung, aorta and oesophagus.  
Quasim died of the gunshot injuries to the chest. 

 
      48. Carina Borgund, born 25 March 1993  

She was in Bolsjevika and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, twice in the head and 
once in the back.  One of the shots to the head entered below the chin, travelling through the 
facial skeleton, skull base and brain.  The other entered through the left eye, travelling through 
the skull base and brain.  The shot to the back damaged internal organs in the upper left part of 
the abdominal cavity, left diaphragm cupola, apex of the heart and left lung.  Borgund died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head and chest. 

 
      49. Tina Sukuvara, born 2 September 1992   

She was in the area of the pump house and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  The 
shot entered the lower part of the left cheek, leaving through the left side of the head, damaging 
large portions of the brain and skull roof.  Sukuvara died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      50. Ruth Benedichte Vatndal Nilsen, born 1 October 1995  
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She was in the area of the pump house and was shot once in the abdomen with the pistol or 
rifle.  The shot entered the right upper part of the abdomen, damaging the liver, duodenum and 
inferior vena cava.  Nilsen died of blood loss, caused by the gunshot injuries to the abdomen. 

 
 
      51. Henrik Rasmussen, born 18 February 1993   

He was in the area of the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of 
which one shot to the head and one to the back.  The shot to the head entered through the left eye 
into the brain, causing fracture injuries to the cranium and substantial crush injuries to the 
underside of the left frontal lobe.  The shot to the back entered the rear of the right thoracic cavity 
into the upper lobe of the right lung.  Rasmussen died of the gunshot injuries to the head and 
back/chest. 

 
      52. Espen Jørgensen, born 6 June 1994  

He was in the area of the pump house and was shot at least three times with the pistol and/or 
rifle.  The shots hit him in the left shoulder, lower back and left flank.  The shot to the left 
shoulder penetrated the shoulder blade and upper part of the thorax, damaging inter alia the left 
carotid artery and lung apex.  The shot to the lower back caused the fracturing of the 11th and 12th 
ribs, as well as damage to the spinal column, leaving substantial amounts of metal fragments in 
the abdomen.  The shot to the left flank damaged inter alia the left kidney, spleen and left liver 
lobe.  Jørgensen died of the gunshot injuries to the chest and abdomen. 

 
      53. Porntip Ardam, born 18 January 1990  

She was by the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the head.  The shot to the head entered the right side of the occiput, leaving through the 
left temple and causing substantial brain damage.  Ardam died of the gunshot injuries to the 
head. 

 
      54. Thomas Margido Antonsen, born 25 June 1995  

He was by the pump house and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle, in the occiput and 
back respectively.  The shot to the occiput caused damage to the skull bone and right cerebral 
hemisphere, while the shot to the back shattered the cervical vertebral column.  Antonsen died of 
the gunshot injuries to the head and throat. 

 
      55. IsMayl Haji Ahmed, born 23 August 1991  

He was by the pump house and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  The shot 
caused damage to large portions of the left side of the skull and brain.  Ahmed died of the 
gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      56. Fredrik Lund Schjetne, born 16 August 1992  

He was by the pump house and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  The shot 
entered through the corner of the left eye, damaging the upper part of the cranium and causing 
massive brain damage.  Schjetne died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      57. Hanne Kristine Fridtun, born 15 August 1991  

She was by the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the head and one to the chest.  The shot to the head entered the right side of the occiput 
and left through the left temple, causing substantial damage to the brain.  The shot to the chest 
grazed first the right side of the head, and the projectile fragmented so that a fragment entered the 
chest, into the left thoracic cavity, damaging the left lung.  Fridtun died of the gunshot injuries to 
the head and chest. 

 
      58. Emil Okkenhaug, born 2 November 1995  
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He was by the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which two 
shots two the head.  The shots to the head entered on the left side and right temple respectively, 
causing extensive fracture injuries to the skull and fragmentation of the brain.  Okkenhaug died 
of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      59. Håvard Vederhus, born 10 November 1989  

He was by the pump house and was shot four times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one shot 
with the rifle to the back and one shot with the pistol to the neck.  The shot to the back damaged 
the left lung and caused haemorrhaging in the left thoracic cavity.  The shot to the neck ruptured 
the spinal column at the level of the 3rd cervical vertebra.  Vederhus died of the gunshot injuries 
to the neck and chest. 

 
      60. Victoria Stenberg, born 23 October 1993  

She was by the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle, of which one 
shot to the throat and one to the back.  The shot to the throat penetrated the left lower jaw, 
entering the cranial cavity and causing fracturing of the skull base and damage to the left frontal 
lobe of the brain.  The shot to the back shattered the 4th to the 7th ribs, tearing up the right lung 
and thoracic cavity.  Stenberg died of the gunshot injuries to the head and chest. 

 
      61. Sverre Flåte Bjørkavåg, born 1 January 1983  

He was in the area of the pump house and was shot twice in the head with the pistol and/or rifle.  
One of the shots entered through the left cheek, crushing the brain stem and cerebellum and 
damaging the cervical vertebral column.  The other entered behind the right ear and left through 
the right cheek.  Bjørkvåg died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 
  

      62. Diderik Aamodt Olsen, born 3 June 1992  
He was in the area of the pump house, at the water’s edge or in the water, and was shot once in 
the head with the pistol or rifle.  The shot entered through the left temple and left through the left 
side of the occiput, causing extensive damage to the skull and underlying parts of the brain.  
Olsen died of drowning, but the gunshot injuries to the head led to immediate loss of 
consciousness and contributed to his death. 

 
      63. Tamta Liparteliani, born 7 January 1988  

She was at the water’s edge at Sydspissen (South Point) and was shot twice in the back with the 
pistol and/or rifle.  One of the shots entered through the left side of the back, penetrating the 
vertebral column into the right side of the throat.  The other shot entered through the right side of 
the back, penetrating the thoracic wall and right lung.  Liparteliani died of the gunshot injuries to 
the back. 

 
      64. Kevin Daae Berland, born 24 June 1996  

He was at the water’s edge at Sydspissen and was shot at least three times with the pistol and/or 
rifle, of which one shot to the head and one through the throat.  The shot to the head entered 
through the right side, shattering the skull and brain.  Berland died of the gunshot injuries to the 
head and throat. 

 
      65. Karin Elena Holst, born 18 August 1995  

She was at the water’s edge at Sydspissen and was shot once in the head with the pistol or rifle.  
The shot entered through the right ear, penetrated the frontal part of the brain and left through the 
left temple, causing damage to the cranium and crushing of the frontal part of the brain.  Holst 
died of the gunshot injuries to the head. 

 
      66. Rafal Mohamad Jamil Jamil, born 5 March 1991 



 

SEO005 

13 
She was at the water’s edge at Sydspissen and was shot at least once with the pistol or rifle.  
One shot entered through the shoulder, passing via the throat into the skull, causing damage to 
blood vessels and throat/pharynx and haemorrhaging of the underside of the brain.  Jamil died of 
the gunshot injuries to the head and throat. 

 
 
      67. Andrine Bakkene Espeland, born 30 July 1994  

She was at the water’s edge at Sydspissen and was shot three times with the pistol, of which one 
shot to the head and one to the chest.  The shot to the head penetrated the neck, travelled through 
the cerebellum and brain stem, causing fracturing of the skull and substantial crush injuries to the 
brain.  The shot to the chest penetrated the right lung, spinal column into the rear thoracic wall, 
causing substantial haemorrhaging in the thoracic cavity.  Espeland died of the gunshot injuries 
to the head and chest. 

 
      68. Håkon Ødegaard, born 18 May 1994  

He fled from the island by starting to swim, but died of drowning and was found outside 
Sydspissen at a depth of 6 metres. 

 
      69. Andreas Dalby Grønnesby, born 16 July 1994  

He fled and fell off a cliff near the island’s west point and into the water, sustaining a fracture of 
the skull and pelvis, tearing of the right lung and spleen and massive haemorrhaging in the right 
thoracic cavity.  Grønnesby died of fall injuries and/or drowning.   

 
In addition to the above-stated murders, he did attempt to kill a number of other persons, albeit without 
succeeding in his intentions.  In the course of the attempted murders, he did shoot and injure 33 persons 
as follows: 
      
      70. Silja Kristianne Uteng, born 11 March 1991  

She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  Uteng was hit in 
the right forearm and several projectile fragments were removed in the out-patients clinic. 

 
      71. Lars Grønnestad, born 2 November 1991 

He was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  He was hit once in 
the back near the right shoulder blade.  The shot led to fracture injuries of the shoulder blade and 
3rd and 4th ribs, numerous projectile fragments in the body and damage to the right lung.  
Grønnestad was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 July until 1 August 2011.  

 
      72. Frida Holm Skoglund, born 16 March 1992 

She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  Skoglund was hit 
by a projectile fragment in the right thigh, but no serious injury was caused. 

 
      73. Ane Kollen Evenmo, born 23 December 1994  

She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  She was hit by 
several projectile fragments in the left lower leg.  Evenmo was admitted to Asker and Bærum 
Hospital for approximately one day from the evening of 22 July, where she underwent surgery, 
involving wound toilet and removal of several fragments.  

 
      74. Sofie Blomstrand Figenschou, born 7 July 1996  

She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  She was hit in the 
right shoulder and upper arm.  She was also shot in the right side of the stomach, either 
simultaneously or somewhat later.  The shot to the shoulder caused fracturing of the shoulder 
blade and damage to the right lung.  The shot to the stomach entered the subcutis and fatty tissue.  
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Figenschou underwent hospital treatment for approximately 12 days from 22 July, inter alia in 
Oslo University Hospital, where she underwent surgery involving extensive wound toilet. 
 

      75. Marta-Johanne Svendsen, born 11 April 1995  
She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping and hit in the right 
forearm.  The shot went through the arm.  Svendsen was admitted to Oslo University Hospital on 
22 July, where she underwent surgery involving wound cleansing and lavage. 

 
     76. Julye Størholdt Iversen, born 12 December 1994 

She was in the tent camp and was shot with the pistol or rifle while escaping.  She was hit in the 
left lower leg, but no serious injury was caused. 

 
     77. Ina Rangønes Libak, born 29 December 1989  

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot at least four times with the pistol and/or rifle, 
including in the face, both forearms and left breast.  The shot to the face caused extensive injury 
to the left half of the face, including a fracture of the lower jaw.  The shots to the forearms caused 
soft tissue lesions, a fracturing of knucklebones in the right mid-hand and impaired mobility of 
several fingers.  The shot to the left breast caused muscular and fatty tissue injuries.  She was 
admitted, via Asker and Bærum Hospital, to Oslo University Hospital, where she underwent 
surgical treatment of the lower jaw fracture and wounds.  Libak was discharged on 19 August 
2011. 

 
     78. Ingvild Leren Stensrud, born 4 September 1994  

She was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle in the left 
knee and left shoulder.  The shot to the knee entered on the inside, passed through the 
fat/musculature of the thigh and lodged under the skin on the outside of the thigh.  The shot to 
the shoulder did not cause serious injuries.  She was admitted to Asker and Bærum Hospital on 
22 July, where she underwent surgical treatment for her leg injury and for removal of the 
projectile.  On the following day, Stensrud was transferred to Telemark Hospital for further 
treatment and she was discharged on 30 July 2011. 

 
     79. Jonas Aleksander Lubinski Johansen, born 11 December 1993  

He was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot once in the left foot with the pistol or rifle.  The 
shot entered on the outside, causing a fracture of the bone in the mid-foot and lodging in the heel 
bone.  He was admitted to Asker and Bærum Hospital on 22 July where he underwent surgical 
treatment, involving wound toilet and removal of a projectile.  On the following day, Johansen 
was transferred to Østfold Hospital for further treatment and he was discharged on 2 August 
2011. 

 
     80. Glenn Martin Waldenstrøm, born 5 November 1991  

He was in the Little Hall of the café and was shot once in the face with the pistol.  The shot 
entered the left side of the face, passing through the palate and leaving under the right eye, 
causing inter alia crush injuries to the eye socket and injury to the optic nerve.  Waldenstrøm 
was admitted to Oslo University Hospital on 22 July, where he underwent several operations 
before being discharged on 1 August 2011.  

 
     81. Elise Waagen, born 19 February 1990  

She was in the doorway between the Little Hall and the corridor of the café and was shot once in 
the right knee with the pistol or rifle.  The shot entered on the outside of the knee, passed through 
the femur, causing a fracture thereof.  Waagen was admitted to Ringerike Hospital on 22 July 
where the femoral fracture was stabilized and she was transferred the following day to Østfold 
Hospital, where she underwent surgery to remove the projectile, wound toilet and treatment of 
the femoral fracture.  She was discharged therefrom on 31 July 2011. 
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     82. Hussein Kazemi, born 10 March 1992  

He was first in the Big Hall of the café and was shot several times with the pistol and/or rifle and 
was hit in both thighs and right ankle.  Thereafter he fled out of the building and ended up at the 
south point of the island where he was subsequently shot while hiding behind a rock in the water.  
The shots gave rise to wounds and Kazemi was hospitalized in Ringerike Hospital from 22 to 25 
July 2011, where soft tissue and a projectile fragment were removed from the right thigh and the 
gunshot wounds cleansed and sutured. 

 
     83. Hanne Hestø Ness, born 16 March 1992  

She was in the Big Hall of the café and was shot several times with the pistol and/or rifle in the 
throat, left upper arm and left little finger.  The shot to the throat caused the fracturing of the 3rd 
and 4th cervical vertebrae and damage to the spinal cord, as well as extensive tissue damage.  The 
shot to the upper arm caused extensive fracture injuries.  She was admitted to Oslo University 
Hospital on 22 July, where she was operated on several times for fixation of the cervical fracture, 
frame fixation of the left upper arm and partial amputation of the left little finger, in addition to 
wound toilet.  Ness was transferred to St. Olav’s Hospital on 15 August where she was 
hospitalized until 30 November 2011. 

 
      84. Marte Fevang Smith, born 9 March 1994  

She was on Kjærlighetsstien and was shot once in the left side of the head with the pistol or rifle.  
The shot caused scalp lesions and a cerebral haemorrhage.  Smith was hospitalized in Ringerike 
Hospital, Oslo University Hospital and Vestfold Hospital from 22 to 25 July 2011. 

 
      85. Marte Gustavsen Ødegården, born 23 September 1993  

She was on a ledge of the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot once in the back with 
the pistol or rifle.  The shot entered through the left part of the lower back, damaging inter alia 
the left kidney and the pancreas tail, colon and spleen.  She was initially admitted and operated 
on in Drammen Hospital, where the left kidney was removed and the colon repaired, and she was 
thereafter transferred to Oslo University Hospital on 24 July for new operations.  In addition to 
the above-described abdominal injuries, she sustained extensive injuries to the nerve roots of the 
lumbar back, involving paralysis of musculature, especially in the left thigh.  Following 
discharge on 18 August, Ødegården was transferred to Sunnaas Hospital for further treatment. 

 
      86. Viljar Robert Christian Hanssen, born 4 August 1993  

He was at the water’s edge below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot at least four times with the pistol 
and/or rifle.  He was hit in the head, left shoulder region, left hand and right forearm.  The shot to 
the head entered the right side and caused extensive injuries, involving an open cranial fracture 
and damaged brain tissue, in addition to damage to the right eye and adjacent bone structure.  He 
has lost vision in his right eye.  The shot to the shoulder region shattered the shoulder joint and 
damaged the nerves leading into the left arm.  The shot to the left hand caused extensive injuries 
and resulted in the amputation of three fingers.  Hanssen was admitted to Oslo University 
Hospital on 22 July, where he underwent intensive treatment and was operated on numerous 
times before being transferred to Sunnaas Hospital on 15 August 2011 for further treatment. 

 
      87. Eirin Kristin Kjær, born 3 March 1992  

She was between the water’s edge and Kjærlighetsstien and was shot several times with the pistol 
and/or rifle.  She was hit in the stomach, right elbow/upper arm, right knee region and right part 
of the thoracic wall.  The shot to the stomach damaged inter alia the colon, small intestine and 
abdominal wall.  The shot to the elbow/upper arm caused extensive soft tissue damage and the 
shot to the knee damaged tissue, ligaments and joint capsule.  She was initially admitted to and 
underwent emergency surgery at Ringerike Hospital, where inter alia a portion of the colon was 
removed, and thereafter transferred to Oslo University Hospital on 23 July, where she underwent 
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several operations inter alia to remove the right part of the colon and a portion of the small 
intestine.  Upon discharge on 22 August, Kjær was transferred to the University Hospital of 
North Norway, where she was hospitalized until 29 August 2011. 

 
 
 
      88. Espen Myklebust, born 19 August 1993  

He was in the water below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot with the pistol and/or rifle and hit in the 
right flank.  A smaller projectile fragment entered the upper right part of the stomach, without 
causing any serious injuries. 

 
      89. Cathrine Trønnes Lie, born 12 January 1994  

She was in the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot at least twice with the pistol 
and/or rifle, of which one shot entered under the right shoulder blade and/or stomach and one 
shot entered the inside of the right upper arm.  She sustained gunshot injuries to the right lung, 
fracturing of two ribs and a number of projectile fragments in the thoracic wall and flank on the 
right side.  Lie was admitted to Oslo University Hospital on 22 July, where she underwent 
surgery and was discharged on 10 August 2011. 

 
     90. Ylva Helene Schwenke, born 26 September 1996  

She was in the escarpment below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot several times with the pistol 
and/or rifle.  She was hit in the left flank/stomach, throat region and both thighs.  The shot to the 
left flank/stomach led to massive bleeding, and parts of the small intestine and colon had to be 
removed.  The shot to the throat necessitated the removal of parts of the musculature between the 
shoulder and back and skin transplants.  The gunshot injuries to the thighs necessitated the 
removal of muscle mass, especially from the left thigh.  She was hospitalized in Oslo University 
Hospital from 22 July to 16 August and was operated on a total of six times.  Thereafter 
Schwenke was transferred to the University Hospital of North Norway from 26 August to 13 
September for further treatment. 

 
      91. Hanne Aminda Follien, born 7 July 1994  

She was on a ledge below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot at least twice in the right arm with the 
pistol and/or rifle.  The gunshots caused a relatively large open wound on the forearm and two 
wounds on the upper arm.  Follien was hospitalized in Ringerike Hospital from 22 to 24 July 
2011, where she underwent surgical treatment, involving inter alia wound toilet and the removal 
of projectile fragments. 

 
      92. Tarjei Jensen Bech, born 28 January 1992  

He was on a ledge below Kjærlighetsstien and was shot once below the left knee cap with the 
pistol or rifle, whereupon he fell down the escarpment, resulting in a fracture of the left eye 
socket.  The gunshot gave rise to an open fracture of the tibia, extensive soft tissue damage and 
permanent nerve damage in the lower leg.  He was admitted to Ringerike Hospital on 22 July 
where he underwent surgery inter alia to mount an external fixation to stabilize the tibia fracture.  
On the following day, Bech was transferred to the University Hospital of North Norway, where 
he underwent surgery to treat the eye socket injury, fracture injuries in the leg and wound toilet. 

 
      93. Andrine Johansen, born 5 January 1995  

She was at the pump house and was shot once in the right part of the chest with the pistol or rifle.  
The shot entered into the right thoracic cavity and penetrated the lung.  She was admitted to 
Ringerike Hospital on 22 July where an accumulation of air and blood in the thoracic cavity was 
ascertained, and she was thereafter transferred to Oslo University Hospital, where she underwent 
several surgical procedures to treat the wounds in the chest, as well as to remove foreign bodies 
from the face.  Johansen was discharged on 4 August 2011. 
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     94. Mathias Eckhoff, born 8 February 1991 

He was at the pump house and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle.  He was hit in the 
right and left thighs and left part of the scrotum.  The gunshots caused three major wounds, 
involving extensive tissue damage.  He was admitted to Ringerike Hospital on 22 July and 
transferred to Stavanger University Hospital on the following day.  Eckhoff was operated on 
several times, inter alia to remove projectile fragments, for wound toilet and skin transplants, 
prior to discharge on 17 August 2011. 
 

     95. Mohamad Hadi Hamed, born 10 August 1990  
He was at the pump house and was shot several times with the pistol and/or rifle.  He was hit in 
the abdomen, left shoulder and left thigh.  The stomach, liver, left lung and heart were damaged.  
The gunshots to the shoulder and thigh necessitated the subsequent amputation of the arm and 
leg.  He was admitted to Ringerike Hospital on 22 July, where he underwent emergency life-
saving treatment and then transferred to Oslo University Hospital the same nigh,t where he 
underwent a series of operations before being transferred to Sunnaas Hospital on 11 October 
2011 for further treatment. 

 
      96. Einar Bardal, born 29 May 1995  

He was in the vicinity of Vestspissen (West Point) and was hit by a number of projectile 
fragments from shots fired by the pistol or rifle which struck rocks in the immediate vicinity of 
his hiding place.  A large number of fragments hit him, inter alia, in the left lower part of the 
face.  Bardal was hospitalized in Oslo University Hospital from 22 to 27 July 2011, where he 
underwent surgical removal of some 150 fragments from the face. 

 
     97. Benjamin Eriksen, born 29 January 1996  

He was in the vicinity of Vestspissen and was shot once in the left flank with the pistol or rifle.  
The gunshot caused lesions and projectile fragments in the pelvic area.  Eriksen was admitted to 
Oslo University Hospital on 22 July and underwent several wound cleansing procedures under 
general anaesthesia.  

  
     98. Adrian Jakob Pracon, born 8 December 1989 

He was at Sydspissen and was shot once in the left shoulder with the pistol or rifle.  He was 
admitted to Ringerike Hospital on 22 July and underwent surgery to remove inter alia damaged 
tissue and mental fragments before being transferred to Telemark Hospital on 24 July, where he 
underwent several operations.  Pracon was discharged at the beginning of August 2011. 

 
99. Cecilie Herlovsen, born 11 October 1994 

She was at Sydspissen and was shot three times with the pistol and/or rifle.  She was hit in the 
right forearm, right shoulder and right part of the face.  The shot to the face entered the jaw bone, 
fracturing the angle of the lower jaw.  The shot to the forearm gave rise inter alia to an open 
crush fracture of both bone shafts and extensive soft tissue damage, and the arm had to be 
amputated at the elbow.  The shot to the shoulder gave rise to extensive soft tissue damage and 
crush fracturing of the joint capsule of the humerus.  Herlovsen was admitted to Ringerike 
Hospital on 22 July and thereafter transferred to Oslo University Hospital, where she was 
hospitalized until 19 August 2011.   

 
    100. Ingela Heie, born 31 August 1993  

She was at Sydspissen and was shot twice with the pistol and/or rifle, including one shot to the 
left side of the face.  The shot to the face entered through the left cheek, causing several fractures 
of the head/facial skeleton and projectile fragments penetrated into the brain.  Heie was admitted 
to Oslo University Hospital on 22 July, where she underwent two operations before being 
transferred to Sunnaas Hospital on 19 August for further treatment. 
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    101. Alexandra Maeva Nourya Peltre, born 26 November 1993  

She was at Sydspissen and was shot inter alia in the right thigh with the pistol or rifle.  The 
gunshot caused a wound and the accumulation of projectile fragments in the thigh.  She was 
admitted to Oslo University Hospital on 22 July and underwent surgery, involving wound 
treatment and wound toilet.  On the following day, Peltre was transferred to Østfold Hospital, 
where she underwent two further operations in the thigh, involving wound toilet, removal of 
projectile fragments and skin transplant.  

 
    102. Therese Berg, born 23 June 1993 

She was at Sydspissen and was shot once in the left flank by the pistol or rifle.  The projectile 
entered the abdomen, causing extensive damage to internal organs, inter alia the stomach, colon 
and one kidney.  The kidney and parts of the colon had to be removed.  Berg was hospitalized in 
Oslo University Hospital from 22 July to 12 August 2011, where she was operated on several 
times. 

 
A number of other persons who were on Utøya sustained physical injuries, such as fractures, cuts, etc. in 
their attempts to save themselves and others.  In addition, a large number of persons who were on the 
island, surviving relatives/next of kin, as well as persons who came to rescue in boats and by other 
means have suffered mental after-effects of varying gravity as a result of the above-described events. 
 
The acts committed at Utøya have given rise to serious fear in parts of the Norwegian population. 
 

* 
 
The defendant has committed extremely serious offences on a scale that has never previously been 
experienced in our country in modern times.  In the defendant’s own opinion, these acts have been 
legitimate and lawful, and there is undoubtedly an obvious and evident fear that new serious offences of 
the same nature may reoccur.  Considerations of public safety require a sentence ordering his transfer to 
compulsory mental health care, and the conditions set out in section 39 No. 1 have been met.  
 
Section 49 of the Penal Code applies to count I, items 9 to 17, and count II, items 70 to 102, of the 
Indictment 
 
Submission will be made for the confiscation of three weapons (a Ruger-brand semi-automatic Mini 14 
rifle cal. 233, a Glock-brand 9 mm semi-automatic pistol and a Benelli-brand pump shotgun) with the 
appurtenant ammunition.  Furthermore, submission will be made for the confiscation of objects used to 
manufacture the bomb mentioned under count I of the Indictment, as well as any clothing/equipment, 
etc. used during the commission of the acts described under counts I and II. 
 
Any claims for damages/compensation for non-pecuniary damage by surviving relatives and aggrieved 
parties will be filed by their respective counsel, cf. section 428  and section 264 b second paragraph of 
the Criminal Procedure Act.  
 
In light of  the disclosure of the case at the time of the Indictment, there are no grounds for a submission 
of regular punishment, cf. section 44 first paragraph of the Penal Code.  Nevertheless, the Prosecuting 
Authority expressly reserves the right to make a submission during the main hearing for a sentence of 
imprisonment or preventive detention with a time frame of 21 years, based on the overall presentation of 
evidence in court, for which the defendant and defence counsel must be prepared.  In such event, section 
62 of the Penal Code shall apply. 
 
The present Indictment has been drawn up on the orders of the Director General of Public Prosecution.  
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Oslo Public Prosecutors, 5 March 2012 
 
 
 
 

Svein Holden     Inga Bejer Engh  


